Public Document Pack

Agenda

Committee Administrator:

Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)
Monday, 24 January 2022

Dear Councillor
Notice of Meeting
Meeting

Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel

Date

Tuesday, 1 February 2022

Time

9.30 am

Venue

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton,
DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive
To:

Councillors
R Kirk (Chairman)
K G Hardisty

Councillors
D Watkins

Other Members of the Council for information
Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of the Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel. Due
to current social distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of
attendees able to be physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are
in place for members of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in
advance of the meeting taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you
arrive at the Civic Centre to attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be
guaranteed if there are no vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to
observe the meeting virtually via Teams. Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195
followed by the Conference ID: 361 082 632# For further information please contact Democratic
Services on telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk

Agenda
Page No

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - The Old Police House,
Market Place, Easingwold
Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Relevant Ward(s): Easingwold Ward

3.

Matters of Urgency
Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice,
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which
the Chairman decides is urgent.

3 - 72

Agenda Annex
Annex A

Licensing Act 2003
Licensing and Appeals He
[...]
Panel) and address the Panel.

10.

The Panel may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

11.

The Panel may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

12.

The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its determination.
In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal Advisor to provide it with
legal and procedural advice. The nature of this advice will be notified to the parties.

13.

The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be
confirmed in writing.

September 2021

-

Page 2

Agenda Item 2
Hambleton District Council
Report To:

Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel

From:

Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Date:

1 February 2022

Subject:

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
The Old Police House, Market Place, Easingwold.

Portfolio Holder:

Governance
Councillor Mrs I Sanderson

Wards Affected:

Easingwold Ward

1.0

Summary

1.1

This report asks the Panel to consider an application for the grant of a premises
licence in respect of The Old Police House, Market Place, Easingwold, YO61 3AN

2.0

Procedure

2.1

The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an Annex to the Agenda.

3.0

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence

3.1

On 7 December 2021, Hambleton District Council received an application for the
grant of a new premises licence for The Old Police House, Easingwold

3.2

The application seeks to authorise the following activities:
Sale of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
Sunday to Thursday
12noon until 11pm
Friday and Saturday
12noon until midnight
New Year’s Eve
12noon until 2am
Various forms of regulated entertainment
Monday to Sunday
12noon until 11pm
New Year’s Eve
12noon until 1am

3.3

A copy of the application is attached at Annex A and a copy of the proposed
premises plan is attached at Annex B.

3.4

The application was subsequently forwarded to all statutory responsible authorities,
Easingwold Town Council and the District Councillors for Easingwold Ward.

3.5

Applicants are required to publish a notice in a local newspaper and to display a
brief summary of the application on an A4 size notice in a prominent position
immediately on or outside the premises for at least 28 consecutive days. A record
of the application was also published on the Council’s website and the full
application was made available for inspection at the Council offices.

Page 3

4.0

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

4.1

The four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 are:the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance;
the protection of children from harm.

4.2

The Panel must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives.

5.0

Representations

5.1

Relevant representations have been made two local residents. Copies of the
representations are attached at Annex C and Annex D.

5.2

The representations express concerns relating to noise, disorder and parking.

5.3

No representations have been lodged by any responsible authority. However, the
applicant has reached an agreement with North Yorkshire Police in terms of the
additional steps that will be taken in order to promote the licensing objectives. A
copy of this agreements is attached at Annex E.

6.0

Policy Considerations

6.1

In carrying out its licensing functions the Panel is required to have regard to:its Licensing Statement;
any guidance issued by the Secretary of State.

6.2

Part 5 of the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Policy relates to premises licences and is
attached at Annex F.

6.3

Chapters 8 and 9 of the Home Office Guidance issued in April 2018 under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are attached at Annex G.

7.0

Determination by the Panel

7.1

The Panel must, having had regard to the representations, take such of the steps
mentioned in 7.2 as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

7.2

The steps are:to grant the licence as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with the
applicant’s operating schedule);
to grant the licence subject to any additional conditions that Members consider
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or
to reject the whole or part of the application.

Page 4

Gary Nelson
Director of Law and Governance
Background papers:

Hambleton District Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Policy
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Author ref:

AH

Contact:

Anita Huntsman
Senior Licensing Officer
Direct Line No: (01609) 767109

Page 5

Annex A

Page 6

Page 7

Page 8

Page 9

Page 10

Page 11

Page 12

Page 13

Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Annex B

Page 26

Annex C

Page 27

Annex D

Page 28

Page 29

Annex E

Page 30

Page 31

Page 32

Annex F

Page 33

Page 34

Page 35

Page 36

Page 37

Page 38

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

Annex G

8. Applications for premises licences
Relevant licensing authority
8.1

Premises licences are issued by the licensing authority in which the premises are
situated or, in the case of premises straddling an area boundary, the licensing authority
where the greater part of the premises is situated. Where the premises is located
equally in two or more areas, the applicant may choose but, in these rare cases, it is
important that each of the licensing authorities involved maintain close contact.

8.2

Section 13 of the 2003 Act defines the parties holding important roles in the context of
applications, inspection, monitoring and reviews of premises licences.

Authorised persons
8.3

The first group
are bodies empowered by the 2003 Act to carry
out inspection and enforcement roles. The police and immigration officers are not
included because they are separately empowered by the 2003 Act to carry out their
duties.

8.4

For all premises, the authorised persons include:
office
[...]
pace as a location from which alcohol will be consumed. The sale of alcohol is
to be treated as taking place where the alcohol is appropriated to the contract. In
scenarios where drink orders are taken by a member of staff in the garden or outdoor
space and the member of staff then collects the drinks from the licensed premises and
returns to deliver them to the customer this would be treated as an off-sale and any
conditions that relate to off-sales would apply.

8.36

In such cases it will be not necessary to include the garden or other outdoor space on
the plan as part of the area covered by the premises licence. However, it will be
necessary for the applicant to include the garden or other outdoor space on the plan as
part of the area covered by the premises licence if the intention is to provide a service
whereby drinks are available for sale and consumption directly from that area (i.e. the
provision of on-sales). This would apply in the case of an outdoor bar or a service
whereby a member of staff who is in the garden or outdoor space carries with them
drinks that are available for sale (without the need for the staff member to return to the
licensed premises to collect them).

8.37

If the beer garden or other outdoor area is to be used for the consumption of off-sales
only, there is no requirement to show it on the plan of the premises, but the prescribed

54 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 50

application form requires the applicant to provide a description of where the place is and
its proximity to the premises.

Entitlement to work in the UK
8.38

Individuals applying for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol or late night
refreshment must be entitled to work in the UK. From 6 April 2017 licensing authorities
must be satisfied that an individual who applies for a premises licence is entitled to work
in the UK. This includes applications made by more than one individual applicant. An
application made by an individual without the entitlement to work in the UK must be
rejected. This applies to applications which include the sale of alcohol and the
provisions of late night refreshment, but does not include applications which apply to
regulated entertainment only. For example, a person applying for a licence for a music
venue who does not intend to sell alcohol or late night refreshment is not prohibited from
applying for a licence on grounds of immigration status. However, they will commit a
criminal offence if they work illegally.

8.39

The documents which may be relied on in support of an application demonstrating an
entitlement to work in the UK are the same as for personal licence applicants see
paragraph 4.8. Where there is sufficient evidence that the applicant is not resident in the
UK there is no requirement that the applicant has an entitlement to work in the UK.

8.40

-limited the licensing authority
may issue a premises licence for an indefinite period, but the licence will become invalid
may be extended or made permanent by the Home Office, and granting the licence for
an indefinite period prevents the licensee from having to re-apply for a new licence. In
(referred to a curtailment or revocation), any licence issued on or after 6 April 2017
which authorises the sale of alcohol or provision of late night refreshment will
automatically lapse. As with personal licences, the licensing authority is under no duty to
be in the UK has been brought to an end. For further details on entitlement to work see
paragraphs 4.8 to 4.18.

Steps to promote the licensing objectives
8.41

In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the
statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the expectations
of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps that are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to demonstrate knowledge
of their local area when describing the steps they
[...]
ditions or addition of volunteered conditions; and the
addition of certain licensable activities. In all cases the overall test is whether the
proposed variation could impact adversely on any of the four licensing objectives.

Changes to structure/layout
8.62

Many small variations to layout will have no adverse impact on the licensing objectives.

58 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 54

However, changes to layout should be referred to the full variation process if they could
potentially have an adverse impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives, for
example by:
increasing the capacity for drinking on the premises;
affecting access between the public part of the premises and the rest of the premises
or the street or public way, for instance, block emergency exits or routes to
emergency exits; or
impeding the effective operation of a noise reduction measure such as an acoustic
lobby.
8.63

Licensing authorities will also need to consider the combined effect of a series of
applications for successive small layout changes (for example, as part of a rolling
refurbishment of premises) which in themselves may not be significant, but which
cumulatively may impact adversely on the licensing objectives. This emphasises the
importance of having an up-to-date copy of the premises plan available.

8.64

An application to remove a licensable activity should normally be approved as a minor
variation. Variations to add the sale by retail or supply of alcohol to a licence are
excluded from the minor variations process and must be treated as full variations in all
cases.

8.65

For other licensable activities, licensing authorities will need to consider each
application on a case by case basis and in light of any licence conditions put forward by
the applicant.

Licensing hours
8.66

Variations to the following are excluded from the minor variations process and must be
treated as full variations in all cases:
to extend licensing hours for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on or off
the premises between the hours of 23.00 and 07.00; or
to increase the amount of time on any day during which alcohol may be sold or
supplied for consumption on or off the premises.

8.67

Applications to reduce licensing hours for the sale or supply of alcohol or, in some
cases, to move (without increasing) the licensed hours between 07.00 and 23.00 will
normally be processed as minor variations.

8.68

Applications to vary the time during which other licensable activities take place should
be considered on a case-by-case basis with reference to the likely impact on the
licensing objectives.

Licensing conditions
a) Imposed conditions
8.69

Licensing authorities cannot impose their own conditions on the licence through the
minor variations process. If the licensing officer considers that the proposed variation
would impact adversely on the licensing objectives unless conditions are imposed, they
should refuse it.

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 59

Page 55

b) Volunteered conditions
8.70

Applicants may volunteer conditions as part of the minor variation process. These
conditions may arise from their own risk assessment of the variation, or from informal
discussions with responsible authorities or the licensing authority.

8.71

For instance, there may be circumstances when the licence holder and a responsible
authority such as the police or environmental health authority, agree that a new condition
should be added to the licence (for example, that a nightclub adds the provision of late
night refreshment to its licence to ensure a longer period of dispersal). Such a change
would not normally impact adversely on the licensing objectives and could be expected to
promote them by preventing crime and disorder or public nuisance. In these
circumstances, the minor variation process may provide a less costly and onerous means
of amending the licence than a review, with no
[...]
e applicant or club;
the postal address of the premises or club premises;
the postal address and, where applicable, the internet address where the relevant
may be inspected;
the date by which representations from responsible authorities or other persons
should be received and how these representations should be made; and
that it is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in connection
with an application and the maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence.

8.82

The summary of the application should set out matters such as the proposed licensable
activities and the proposed hours of opening and should be clearly displayed for the
period during which representations may be made, together with information about
where the details of the application may be viewed.

8.83

Licensing authorities in Wales should consider encouraging applicants to provide details
in the alternative language (Welsh or English) to that of the main advertisement itself
where the application may be viewed. Therefore, if an applicant publishes a notice in
English they should be encouraged to provide a statement in Welsh as to where the
application may be viewed, and vice versa. This would allow the reader of the notice to
make enquiries to the licensing authority and find out the nature of the application.

8.84

Licensing authorities in Wales are also required to publish key information from licence
applications in Welsh on their websites.

8.85

In the case of applications for premises licences involving internet or mail order sales,
notices should be conspicuously displayed at the place where the alcohol is
appropriated to the contract.

8.86

A vessel which is not permanently moored or berthed is treated as if it were a premises
situated in a place where it is usually moored or berthed. The newspaper advertisement
notice for such a vessel would need to be in relation to this place (where it is usually
moored or berthed) and there is no
[...]
ns for its
decision. This is important in anticipation of an appeal by any aggrieved party.

8.96

When a person applies for a premises licence in respect of premises (or part of the
premises or premises which are substantially the same) for which a provisional
statement has been made, representations by responsible authorities and other persons
will be excluded in certain circumstances. These are where:
the application for a licence is in the same form as the licence described in the
provisional statement;
the work in the schedule of works has been satisfactorily completed;
given the information provided in the application for a provisional statement, the
responsible authority or other person could have made the same, or substantially the
same, representations about the application then but failed to do so without
reasonable excuse; and
there has been no material change in the circumstances relating either to the
premises or to the area in the proximity of those premises since the provisional
statement was made.

8.97

Any decision of the licensing authority on an application for a provisional statement will
not relieve an applicant of the need to apply for planning permission, building control
approval of the building work, or in some cases both planning permission and building
control.

8.98

A provisional statement may not be sought or given for a vessel, a vehicle or a
moveable structure (see section 189 of the 2003 Act).

Transfers of premises licences
8.99

The 2003 Act provides for any person who may apply for a premises licence, which
includes a business, to apply for a premises licence to be transferred to them. Where
the application is made in writing, the applicant must give notice of the application to the
chief officer of police in all cases, and the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) if the
licence authorises the sale of alcohol or provision of late night refreshment. Where it is
made
licensing authority must notify the police and the Home Office (
[...]
9.22

However, health bodies are encouraged to make representations in respect of any of
the four licensing objectives without necessarily seeking views from other responsible
authorities where they have appropriate evidence to do so. There is also potential for
health bodies to participate in the licensing process in relation to the protection of
children from harm. This objective not only concerns the physical safety of children, but
also their moral and psychological well being.

9.23

Evidence relating to under 18s alcohol-related emergency department attendance,
hospital admissions and underage sales of alcohol, could potentially have implications
for both the protection of children from harm and the crime and disorder objectives.
Health bodies can provide evidence to lead or support representations in relation to this
objective. In relation to proxy purchases, data collected by health bodies could be used
to inform other responsible authorities, including the police and licensing authorities,
about a prevalence of proxy purchasing in a particular area. For example, the police
adults to buy alcohol on their behalf) and to suggest measures which retailers might be
able to take to ensure, as far as possible, that they are not knowingly selling alcohol to
an adult who is buying on behalf of a person aged under 18. Although less obvious,
health bodies may also have a role to play in the prevention of public nuisance where its
effect is prejudicial to health and where they hold relevant data.

9.24

DPHs and LHBs will need to consider how to collect anonymised information about
incidents that relate to specific premises or premises in a particular area (for example, a
cumulative impact zone). Many areas have already developed procedures for local
information sharing to tackle violence, which could provide useful evidence to support
representations. The College of Emergency Medicine has issued guidelines for
information sharing to reduce community violence which reco
[...]

representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case
may be.

9.43

-based, justified as being appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to
achieve.

9.44

Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable to
achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to decide
that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the
potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such
as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the
potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 75

Page 71

imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing
outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing
authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to
mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the
track record of the business. Further advice on determining what is appropriate when
imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing
authority is expected to come to its determination based on an assessment of the
evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making the determination.

Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are
made simultaneously
9.45

Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 2003 Act, that
they have also applied for pl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Hearings Panel held at 9.30 am on 

Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 at Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary 

Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor R Kirk (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor K G Hardisty 

 
Councillor D Watkins 

 
 
 

LAHP.16 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - The Old Police House, 
Market Place, Easingwold 

Easingwold Ward 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report seeking consideration 
of an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of The Old Police 
House, Market Place, Easingwold, YO61 3AN.  The application sought to 
authorise: 
 
Sale of alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday 12pm (noon) until 11pm 
Friday and Saturday 12pm (noon) until midnight 
New Year’s Eve 12pm (noon) until 2am 
 
Live music, recorded music and entertainment of a similar description 
Monday to Sunday 12pm (noon) until 11pm 
New Year’s Eve 12pm (noon) until 1am 
 
Alternative options considered: 
  
The Panel considered all of the options in paragraph 7.2 of the officer’s report.  
The Panel did not consider it necessary to reject the application or to impose 
any additional conditions beyond those already contained within the applicant’s 
operating schedule (as amended following consultation with North Yorkshire 
Police).  The Panel therefore concluded that the alternative options were not 
appropriate in this instance. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
  
The Panel considered the representations of the parties both written and oral, 
the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
1 February 2022 

 

 

The Panel noted that, following consultation with North Yorkshire Police, the 
applicant agreed to implement a number of additional steps to promote the 
licensing objectives.   This included arrangements for CCTV, an incident 
register, staff training, a Challenge 25 policy and leave quietly notices.  The 
applicant also agreed to allow ‘off sales’ of alcohol to be made only in sealed 
containers and to prohibit the disposal of refuse (including bottles) between 
10pm and 7am. 
 
The applicant informed the Panel that he did not expect the premises to be 
frequently used for alcohol consumption only and that the premises would 
operate as a bistro-style establishment with alcohol being generally offered as 
an accompaniment to a table meal.  Furthermore, the applicant informed the 
Panel that the proposed entertainment would generally be background music 
while people eat although there may be occasional live music.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that it was required to consider the application in 
terms of any likely adverse effects from the sale of alcohol and the provision of 
regulated entertainment during the hours sought. 
 
The Panel considered the representations of two interested parties expressing 
concerns relating to noise, disorder and parking. 
 
In response to those representations, the applicant informed the Panel that the 
premises did not have a cellar and therefore there should be no concerns over 
noisy delivery vehicles early in the morning.  The applicant also confirmed that, 
during the consultation period, he had agreed to restrict the hours for the 
disposal of refuse in order to reduce the likelihood of public nuisance. 
 
The applicant indicated that he was aware of existing instances of antisocial 
behaviour to the rear of the premises and believed that any individuals involved 
would be discouraged by the opening of his business and by the 
implementation of a CCTV system.  The Panel noted that the behaviour of 
those individuals could not currently be attributed to licensable activities on the 
premises and therefore it would only be able to consider whether or not the 
proposed activities would be likely to exacerbate any existing issues. In light of 
the steps taken by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives, the Panel 
was not satisfied that the proposed activities would be likely to have an adverse 
effect in this regard. 
 
In relation to the concern over late-night music, the Panel noted that all 
premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises can 
provide live and recorded music without authorisation between the hours of 8am 
and 11pm in the presence of an audience of up to 500 people.  The Panel was 
therefore satisfied that the proposed entertainment was exempt from licensing 
but appropriate action could be taken to address any issues in this regard if 
noise issues arise. 
 



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
1 February 2022 

 

 

The applicant informed the Panel that, due to the size and nature of the 
premises, he would not expect a significant increase in the number of vehicles 
in the area.  The Panel noted that the licensing regime cannot be used to 
control activities outside of its remit.  The Panel was only permitted to consider 
any potential adverse effects likely to be caused by the applicant’s proposed 
licensable activities, namely the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated 
entertainment.  The Panel noted that potential issues relating to car parking 
could not be directly attributed to the proposed licensable activities on the 
premises but, in any case, it was satisfied that any increase in the number of 
vehicles in the area would be minor. 
 
The Panel was asked to consider the need for another licensed premises in the 
area.  The Panel noted that, whilst commercial demand and other related 
matters may be considered by the planning authority, they are not relevant 
considerations for the licensing authority.  The Panel acknowledged that, in 
accordance with statutory guidance, it is limited to consideration of the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives and cannot consider anything outside 
those parameters. 
 
Having considered the representations of all parties, the Panel concluded that 
granting the application would not have an adverse effect on the licensing 
objectives provided appropriate conditions were imposed. 
 
The Panel considered the applicant’s agreement with North Yorkshire Police in 
terms of the additional steps he intended to take to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Panel was satisfied that a condition requiring the implementation of a 
CCTV system would be appropriate for public safety purposes and for the 
prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder.  However, the Panel noted 
that the disclosure of images would need to be considered in line with data 
protection (often relating to the detection of crime) and therefore the Panel did 
not consider it appropriate to impose a licence condition in this regard. 
 
The Panel was satisfied that it would be appropriate to impose conditions as 
agreed relating to an incident register, staff training, a Challenge 25 policy and 
leave quietly notices in order to reduce the likelihood of disorder and public 
nuisance.  The Panel was also satisfied that a condition prohibiting the disposal 
of refuse between 10pm and 7am would alleviate concerns relating to noise. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that the applicant had agreed to assess the need for 
SIA registered door supervisors.  However, it was not satisfied that a condition 
in this regard would have any meaningful effect. 
 
The Panel noted that the licence would be subject to all relevant mandatory 
conditions in addition to any conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating 
schedule.  The Panel also noted that, in the event of a failure to adequately 
promote the licensing objectives, the licence could be reviewed by any 
responsible authority or interested party. 
 



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
1 February 2022 

 

 

The decision: 
 
The Panel resolved to grant the application subject to the following conditions: 
 
A digital colour CCTV system will be installed at the premises.  It will be 
maintained, working and recording at all times when the premises are open. 
The recordings should be of capable of providing clear images to be produced 
in Court or other such hearing.  Copies of the recordings will be retained for a 
minimum period of 28 days.  Copies of the recordings will display the correct 
time and date of the recording.  
 
An incident log will be kept at the premises and made available on request to an 
authorised officer or the police which will record the following: 

• all crimes reported to the venue 

• any complaints received regarding crime and disorder 

• any incidents of disorder 

• any refusal of sale 
with such records being kept for a minimum of one year.  For the avoidance of 
doubt, the one-year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and 
runs from the date of that particular entry. 
 
A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of 
staff at the premises in respect of the: 

• retail sale of alcohol 

• age verification policy 

• conditions attached to the Premises Licence 

• permitted licensable activities and 

• the licensing objectives 
with such records being kept for a minimum of one year.  For the avoidance of 
doubt, the one year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and 
runs from the date of that particular entry. 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 policy for the sale of alcohol.  The 
only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a current passport, 
photocard driving licence or identification carrying the PASS logo (until other 
effective identification technology e.g. thumb print or pupil recognition, is 
adopted by the premises licence holder). 
 
Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits to the 
premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents when 
smoking outside and also to leave the premises quietly. 
 
No refuse, including bottles, shall be placed into receptacles outside the 
premises between the hours of 10pm and 7am. 
 
All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers. 
 
 



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
1 February 2022 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 10.35 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Panel 
 


